

## **Red Rose Ranch Horse Show**

Saturday, May 18<sup>th</sup>, 2024, 9:30 AM Red Rose Ranch, Dallas, MB, ROC 0S0 (located on Google Maps)

Competitor:				
Address:				
Email:				
Phone:				
Horse Name:				
MHC required:				
Circle Age Division:	<b>PW</b> 10 & under	<b>JR</b> 13 & under	<b>INT</b> 14 – 18	<b>SR</b> 19 & over

Cash Payout (presented at show): 1<sup>st</sup> \$20 2<sup>nd</sup> \$15 3<sup>rd</sup> \$10 4<sup>th</sup> \$5 5<sup>th</sup> \$3 High Point and Reserve awards in all age divisions. To be eligible, show in 6 of 9 NISC classes with same horse. This is a NAERIC sanctioned event and part of the North Interlake Show Circuit.

Х	Fee	Prize	Class	NISC/HP
	\$4	Cash Payout	Showmanship SR INT JR PW	Х
	\$4	Cash Payout	English Pleasure SR INT JR PW	Х
	\$4	Cash Payout	English Equitation SR INT JR PW	Х
	\$4	Cash Payout	Western Pleasure SR INT JR PW	Х
	\$4	Cash Payout	Western Horsemanship SR INT JR PW	Х
	\$4	Cash Payout	Ranch Riding SR INT JR PW	Х
	\$4	Cash Payout	Barrel Racing PW JR INT SR	Х
	\$4	Cash Payout	Pole Bending PW JR INT SR	Х
	\$4	Cash Payout	Key Hole PW JR INT SR	Х
Х	\$4	OFFICE ADMIN FEE		
	\$10	OUTDOOR STALL FEE (available evening before show)		
Х	\$5	NISC 2024 membership fee (membership cards provided at show)		
		TOTAL		

I will not hold Red Rose Ranch, owners, staff, and or volunteers responsible for any personal injury, loss or damage to myself, or any horse exhibited by me or for any personal property that may be lost, destroyed or in any way damaged. I will be responsible for any injury that may be inflicted to any person, animal or damage to any property while on the grounds by any horse owned or exhibited by me and shall indemnify the management against all legal established claims or damage of any kind or nature that may grow out of injury inflicted by any horse owned or exhibited by myself.

Signature of competitor (guardian if under 18):

Submit entries, waivers, and prepay via e-transfer to <u>RedRoseRanchManitoba@gmail.com</u> Please note in the e-transfer message section, <u>R3 Horse Show "Competitors Name"</u>. Deadline for entries is May 14<sup>th,</sup> 2024, at 6:00PM.

> Updates to be posted on Facebook, Instagram, and Website as applicable. <u>https://www.facebook.com/RedRoseRanchManitoba/</u> <u>https://www.instagram.com/redroseranchmanitoba/</u>

https://www.redroseranchmanitoba.com/events



### WAIVER OF LIABILITY FOR ALL CLAIMS AND RELEASE OF LIABILITY

#### Please read carefully before signing

## The Organization: Red Rose Ranch - May 18th, 2024

Completed waivers must be returned prior to entry and use of the Organization's facilities.

By signing below, the competitor (named below) or the competitor's Guardian understands and acknowledges, the risks, dangers, and hazards which are inherent on entering all lands, properties, facilities, structures, installations, vehicles or equipment owned, leased, operated or otherwise controlled by the Organization (the "Premises"), which risk include, but are not limited to: the potential for bodily injury or illness; contact or interaction with others who may have been exposed to a communicable illness; close proximity to or contact with surfaces, equipment, fixtures, or other objects that, despite the Organization's efforts, may be infected with communicable illnesse; permanent disability, paralysis, or loss of life; collision with natural or manmade objects; tripping hazards; imperfect venue or field of play conditions; equipment failure; participants of varying skill levels; the negligent use of the Premises by others; inadequate safety measures or unsafe Premises; other circumstances known, unknown or beyond the control of the Organizer, its partners, sponsors, agents, affiliates, owners, employees, staff, or volunteers (together, the "Releases"); or negligence or omission of the Releases (collectively, the "Risks").

In consideration for allowing the competitor to use the Premises, the competitor: (a) releases, discharges and forever holds harmless the Releases from any and all liability for damages or loss arising as a result of the Risks arising from entry into or use of the Premises; (b) waive any right to sue the Releases in respect of all causes of action (including for injuries or illness caused by their own negligence), claims, damages or losses of any kind that may arise as a result of the Risks or in connection with entry into or use of the Premises, including without limitation the right to make a third party claim or claim over against the Releases arising from the same; and (c) freely assumes all risks associated with the Risks or anything to the Risks, which may arise as a result of or in connection with use of the Premises. **YOU ARE GIVING UP LEGAL RIGHTS TO ANY AND ALL FUTURE CLAIMS AGAINS THE ORGANIZATION AND RELEASES.** 

I confirm that I have read and fully understand this waiver and release of liability. I sign this waiver and release of liability voluntarily without any inducement, assurance, or warranty being made to me.

Print Name	:	Date of Birth:	
	(competitor)		(yyyy/mm/dd)
Print Name	:	_	
	(guardian, if the competitor is under 18)		
Signature:_		Date:	
	(competitor, or guardian, if the competitor is under 18)	(ууу)	//mm/dd)



# **Red Rose Ranch Horse Show Rules**

- 1. North Interlake Show Circuit (NISC) is the governing body for this show. Therefore, its rules will be followed, in addition to the following.
- 2. Manitoba Horse Council (MHC) 2024 membership is required.
- 3. Administration will be done electronically only. Deadline is May 14th, 2024, at 6:00PM:
  - a. Entries and Waivers by email to RedRoseRanchManitoba@gmail.com.
  - b. Payment by auto-deposit e-transfer to RedRoseRanchManitoba@gmail.com.
  - \*\* Please note in the e-transfer message section, R3 Horse Show "Competitors Name".\*\*
- 4. Competitors may be required to show proof of age at the Show Manager's request.
- 5. Show Secretary will not give out class information regarding the number of Competitors in a class until the show is over.
- 6. Be considerate to others, both people and horses, no exceptions. Treat others (including horses and property) with the same kindness and respect with which you would like to be treated.
- 7. Inappropriate behaviour during a class will be handled by the Judge.
- 8. Judge's decision is final. To be considered, protests regarding the show shall be made in writing within 7 days of cause of protest to the Show Manager and shall be accompanied by a \$50 deposit of cash, which shall be forfeited if the protest is not sustained.
- 9. Cruel and inhumane treatment of animals will be handled by the Show Manager.
- 10. Stallions may only be shown by a Senior Competitor.
- 11. No run-ins for speed events. The gate will be closed.
- 12. Proper English or Western attire, footwear, and helmet (mandatory under 18) for each applicable class.
- 13. No smoking in or near the barn or any buildings. Smoking area will be designated.
- 14. Parking is located east of the bunkhouse and will be designated.
- 15. The outhouse is our restroom on the ranch and is located between the bunkhouse and arena.
- 16. First Aid Kits are in the barn for self care. Notify Show Manager immediately of any injuries.
- 17. Fire extinguishers are in the barn for immediate emergencies. Notify <u>ALL</u> immediately of any fires. Muster point will be in the parking lot.
- 18. Please notify Show Manager of any necessary repairs, maintenance, problems, or needed supplies so that repairs may be made or problems remedied as soon as possible.
- 19. Clean up after your horse and yourself. There are trash containers, shovels, brooms, and muck buckets available for the disposal of manure, hair, hoof cleanings and general refuse.
- 20. Horses are not to be left unattended while tied to a fence, trailer, or crossties.
- 21. Dogs must be on a controlled leash or secured in a kennel.
- 22. R3 will open at 7:00 AM and close one hour after the show.